
BILL OF SALE  
 
 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that MAIN STREET RANCHLANDS, LLLP, a 
Florida limited liability limited partnership, whose mailing address is 4901 Vineland Road, 
Suite 450, Orlando, Florida 32811 (“Partnership”) paid by the CITY OF NORTH PORT, 
FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 4970 City Hall 
Boulevard, North Port, Florida 34286 (the “City”), for good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, transferred and 
delivered, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the City, its 
successors and assigns, the following described property, assets and rights, to-wit: 

1. The infrastructure and improvements more particularly described in Exhibit 
A, attached hereto and made a part hereof; 

all located on portions of the real property described in Exhibit B, attached 
hereto and made a part hereof, situated, lying and being in Sarasota County, 
Florida. 

 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all of the foregoing unto the City, its successors and assigns, 
for its own use forever, free and clear and discharged of and from any and all obligations, 
claims, or liens. 

 AND Partnership does hereby covenant to and with the City, its successors, and assigns, 
that it is the lawful owner of the above-described personal property and assets; that said 
personal property and assets are free from all liens and encumbrances; that Partnership has 
good right to sell said personal property and assets; that all contractors, subcontractors, and 
materialmen furnishing labor or materials relative to the construction of the personal property 
and assets have been paid in full, except for work performed under that certain notice of 
commencement recorded in the Official Records as Instrument Number 2021027432, Public 
Records of Sarasota County, Florida, which is the subject of an indemnity agreement between 
Partnership and the City; and that Partnership will warrant and defend the sale of its said 
personal property and assets hereby made, unto the City, its successors, and assigns, against the 
lawful claims and demands of all persons whosoever.  
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Partnership has caused this instrument to be executed in its 

name this ___ day of     2022. 

WITNESSES: 
 
 

MAIN STREET RANCHLANDS, LLLP, a Florida 
limited liability limited partnership 

 By:  Thomas Ranch Villages GP, LLC, a  
  Delaware limited liability company, as 
  General Partner 
 

 

Witness Name:______________________ 

 By:  Thomas Ranch Manager, LLC, a 
   Delaware limited liability company, 
   as Manager 

___________________________________     By:      

Witness Name: _____________________    Richard P. Severance 
   As its: Vice President 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF SARASOTA 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ☐ physical presence or ☐ 
online notarization, this ____ day of     2022 by Richard P. Severance, as Vice 
President of Thomas Ranch Manager, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the 
Manager of Thomas Ranch Villages GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the 
General Partner of MAIN STREET RANCHLANDS, LLLP, a Florida limited liability limited 
partnership, on behalf of the companies and the partnership. He has produced a 
____________________________ as identification. If no identification is indicated, the above-
named person is personally known to me. 

 
_____________________________________ 
Signature of Notary Public 

(Notary Seal) 
_____________________________________ 
Print Name of Notary Public 

 
I am a Notary Public of the State of Florida, 
and my commission expires on __________. 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

Infrastructure and Improvements 
 

[See attached] 
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tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
6

5"
1

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

H
D

M
I in

p
u

t fro
m

 D
e

sk to
 TV

 D
ire

ctly
1

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
o

ckin
g Statio

n
1

500.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
eb

cam
1

750.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

1
250.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

W
all M

o
u

n
ted

 To
u

ch
 Scre

en
5

"
1

1,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

P
D

 C
o

m
m

an
d

er O
ffice 11

7
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
e

skto
p

 M
o

n
ito

r
1

1,250.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
6

5"
1

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

H
D

M
I in

p
u

t fro
m

 D
e

sk to
 TV

 D
ire

ctly
1

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
o

ckin
g Statio

n
1

500.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

1
250.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

W
all M

o
u

n
ted

 To
u

ch
 Scre

en
5

"
1

1,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

P
D

 O
ffices 1

07, 1
15, &

 12
3

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

D
e

skto
p

 M
o

n
ito

r
6

7,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
6

5"
3

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

H
D

M
I in

p
u

t fro
m

 D
e

sk to
 TV

 D
ire

ctly
6

5,100.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
o

ckin
g Statio

n
6

3,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

6
1,500.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

P
D

 O
ffice 1

06
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
e

skto
p

 M
o

n
ito

r
2

2,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

H
D

M
I in

p
u

t fro
m

 D
e

sk to
 TV

 D
ire

ctly
2

1,700.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
o

ckin
g Statio

n
2

1,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

2
250.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

P
rin

ter
B

ro
th

er M
FC

-L3770cd
w

1
500.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

Lo
b

b
y 1

00
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
7

5"
1

4,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

P
D

 IT R
M

 11
3

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

R
o

u
ter

Fo
rtiG

ate 200E Series
1

20,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

Sw
itch

A
ru

b
a 2930F Series

2
30,000.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

A
ccess P

o
in

t
U

b
iq

u
iti U

n
iFi

5
2,500.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

FD
 C

o
n

fe
ren

ce R
M

 162
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
7

5"
1

4,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

Tab
leto

p
 To

u
ch

 Screen
7

"
1

2,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

So
u

n
d

b
ar

1
750.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

2
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D
escrip

tio
n

M
o

d
el

Q
u

an
tity

C
o

st
C

o
m

m
e

n
t

N
o

rth
 P

o
rt P

u
b

lic Safe
ty B

u
ild

in
g - FFE M

atrix

W
eb

cam
1

750.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

U
SB

 Tab
leto

p
 M

icro
p

h
o

n
e

1
350.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

C
o

m
p

u
ter

D
e

ll M
icro

 C
o

m
p

u
ter

1
1,500.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

FD
 O

ffices 1
37, 1

53, 1
61

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

D
e

skto
p

 M
o

n
ito

r
3

3,750.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

C
o

m
p

u
ter

D
e

ll M
icro

 C
o

m
p

u
ter

3
4,500.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
7

5" (In
sp

ecto
r 161 o

n
ly)

1
4,000.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

3
750.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

B
acku

p
 U

P
S

A
P

C
3

1,050.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

R
ep

o
rtin

g R
M

 1
27

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

D
e

skto
p

 M
o

n
ito

r
2

2,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

C
o

m
p

u
ter

D
e

ll M
icro

 C
o

m
p

u
ter

2
3,000.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

2
500.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

B
acku

p
 U

P
S

A
P

C
2

700.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

D
ayro

o
m

 R
M

 15
9

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
7

5"
1

4,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

So
u

n
d

b
ar

1
750.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

B
lu

-ray P
layer

So
n

y
1

1,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

B
acku

p
 U

P
S

1
350.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

D
in

in
g R

M
 1

32
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
5

5"
2

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

C
o

m
p

u
ter (in

stalled
 b

eh
in

d
 TV

s)
D

e
ll M

icro
 C

o
m

p
u

ter
1

1,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
ire

less K
eyb

o
ard

/M
o

u
se C

o
m

b
o

1
250.00

$  
   

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

Fitn
ess R

M
 12

8
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
 w

/ m
o

u
n

ts
6

5"
1

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

FD
 IT 11

4
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

Sw
itch

Extrem
e

 N
etw

o
rks X

465 Series
3

45,000.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

A
ccess P

o
in

t
A

P
305C

6
3,000.00

$  
  

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

Sh
ell Sp

ace O
ffices

(estim
ate b

ased
 o

n
 p

ercen
tage o

f to
tal su

b
co

n
tracto

r co
st)

P
ro

jecto
r &

 M
o

to
rized

 P
ro

jectio
n

 Screen
1

18,370.54
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

TV
6

5"
1

850.00
$  

   
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
all M

o
u

n
ted

 To
u

ch
 Scre

en
5

"
1

1,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

W
all M

o
u

n
ted

 To
u

ch
 Scre

en
7

"
1

2,500.00
$  

  
(estim

ate b
ased

 o
n

 p
ercen

tage o
f to

tal su
b

co
n

tracto
r co

st)

730,918.89
$  

   
TO

TA
L FFE C

O
STS

2
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EXHIBIT B 

 
Property Description 

 
Lot 1, WELLEN PARK PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX, a subdivision,  recorded in 
Plat Book 55, Page 324, Public Records of Sarasota County, Florida (instrument 
no. 2021126677). 
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